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1 Intent
This document captures the Ericsson responses to Questions for SA5 OAM SWG on SON by Vodafone and T-Mobile.

This information was distributed via email exploder on February 14.  We also like an opportunity to present it in SA5#58.
2 The Responses
The quoted text is extracted from the email discussion.
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…

…

-----Original Message-----

From: 3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM : OAM [mailto:3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Istvan Aba

Sent: February 12, 2008 11:15 AM

To: 3GPP_TSG_SA_WG5_OAM@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Questions for SA5 OAM SWG on SON [Virus checked]

Dear SA5 OAM SWG,

In preparation for the discussions on SON WIDs in Malta, and hopefully to help us progress beforehand, Vodafone and T-Mobile would like to ask each interested company the following;

1) "Umbrella" BB Level WID.

- Is a SON NRM IRP necessary, or just a SON IRP?

<Ericsson comment> ===========

3GPP SA5 has three types of IRPs, i.e. Interface, NRM and Data IRPs.  We think SON NRM IRP is not necessary.  We think SON Interface IRP (whether it is one or multiple) is necessary.  We dont know if SON Data IRP is necessary or not.  

===================

- Does your company support ONE SON IRP or do you see the need for several specific ones for self-configuration, self-optimisation/healing, NCL-handling etc.

<Ericsson comment> ====

First, we would like the clear separation of NRM from Interface aspect of IRP specification.  This has been done since R4 and for good reasons.  (For your note: In R99, specification mixes NRM and Interfacce aspects into one (set of) IRP specification.) So, as above, we do not see the need for SON NRM IRP.  NRM IOCs/attributes that are to support SON capabilities can be defined in existing or currently planned NRM IRP such as E-UTRAN NRM IRP.  

We see the need for SON Interface IRP(s).  

Furthermore, we think multiple SON Interface IRPs is better than just one SON Interface IRP because:

-- Using one SON Interface IRP may be messy since its parts may not share many things in common.  Definitely, they cannot share Use Cases.  They may not share common operations, context, etc. 

======================

- If your company believes that several SON IRPs are necessary, possibly together with the involvement of other IRPs such as CM, PM, FM ..., can you propose how the co-ordination of the IRPs and/or the co-ordination of the Manager instances in the NM layer might occur?

<Ericsson comment>===========================

1) How the co-ordination of Manager instances in the NM layer...?  

Response: I do not understand the meaning of "Manager instances" so I dont have a response.  (However, if the question is :how different IRPManagers can talk among themselves, then the response is: outside 3GPP SA5 scope.)

2) How the co-ordination of the IRPs?  Do not know if I got the question right here so my response could be "off".  

Response: We will use the same coordination as in today's set of IRPs.  

Ex 1: Coordination between Interface IRPs: In PM IRP, you can find specification text that relates to alarm management (threshold alarms creation and handling).  

Ex 2: Coordination between Interface and NRM IRPs: In Alarm IRP, you can find class diagram that uses IOCs defined in NRM IRP as IOCs for "alarmed objects" (via Proxy mechanism).  

Further comment may be helpful: The IRPs are part of an machine - machine interface. It should not be mixed up with how the applications in NMS uses them.  As I see it, the IRPs are toolboxes as the NMS implementor can choose to use or not for each application that is designed.  SA5 has just separated the information over the interface differently than the control signalling specificaitons. But even they do not contain all information in one message.

<====================>

2) WT level WIDs

- In order to align with NGMN SON Use Cases which WT WIDs are necessary?

Self-configuration? Self-healing? Self-testing? Management of ANR? SW Download? Others?

[Ericsson comment>=========

Without concrete proposals it is difficult to say anything. But I guess that it is practical to have one "package" for one WI, so if something slips the whole thing is not slipping. I think that it is good to have the WI as the functions we identify as mature to start real specification work on, e.g. eNB self config.] 

============

3) "Direct" NE - NM interface for Centralised SON.

This has been proposed by more than one company, in SA5 and in the recent NGMN Multivendor SON Workshop in Frankfurt.

<ericsson comment>==========

First, it is true that "this has been proposed by more than one company".  But it is also true that several companies has stated their oppositition to the proposal in all mentioned meetings.

Now, specifically comment to "Direct NE-NM interface for Centralised SON"

We see two issues that needs to be addressed.  

One is Centralised SON.  The other is "Direct NE-NM" standard interface.

For the first issue, we see contradiction.  The 'self' of SON means the element should know how to behave without much guidance from outside entity or entities.  So, we are struggling with this concept of "Centralized SON".  Put it in another way, if we have a central function controlling, say, the configuration of the elements, then we should/could/need not call such architecture, for network configuration, SON.  This centralized view of management is the traditional network management architecture where the central entity is in command of all aspects of the elements' behaviour.  

For the second issue, we have stated that EVERYTHING needs to be motivated by use cases. It is also part of SA5 working methods. So why should we skip this, for SON? Why is the standardised Direct interface NE - NM needed? There have not been any motivations for that. We need concrete use cases, because all implementations have costs and we can not afford to do things that we can not get paid for (without justification/motivation/requirements). 

=====================================

- Should SA5 specify a System Context B type solution with some SON specific EM functionality in the NE, or a new truly direct NE-NM interface with no EM functionality in the NE?

[ericsson comment]=================

We think it is premature to discuss solution, before SA5 has agreed that such an interface is needed.

==========================

4) In order to progress these issues before the Malta meeting, and to help achieve consensus on a revised set of WIDs that we can agree there, are you able to participate in a phone conference later this week? Proposal would be Thursday 14th February, 09.30 CET, 0830 UK, 16.30 China. Vodafone will make the arrangements.

Many thanks in anticipation.

Adrian Neal

Istvan Aba

Team Leader, Service Requirements Core and Terminal  Standards,
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